
9 781555 601935 

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



FHSH [DRPORHTID 

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



TnOLE or conTEnTS 
INTRODUCTION 4 

THE CALIFORNIA QUESTION 8 . 

FREE STATE FAST FACTS 12 

Air Travel 12 

Road Trips 14 

Train Travel 15 

Travel by Ship 1 5 

Facts at a Glance 16 

California History Tlmellne, 2001-2057 19 
NORTHERN CRESCENT 20 

Tlr Talrnglre-Too Close for Comfort 22 

Green Politics 22 

Love Thy Neighbor (Unless He's an E.lf) 24 

Raiding the Cookie Jar 28 

Nice Place to Stay, but I Wouldn't Want to Live There 30 

Free City of Redding 30 
The Shasta E.nclave 34 

CENTRAL VALLEY 36 

Who's In Control 36 

Agribusiness 38 
The Sacramento Puppets 39 

Other Corporations 41 

Fault Lines and Flashpolnts 4 1 

Water Wars 42 

Reservation Lands 43 

Reunion with the UCAS 44 

Living In the Bigot's Paradise 46 

Chico-Oroville 48 

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA 52 

Turning Japanese 54 
San Francisco Today 57 

Cultural Protection Laws 58 

E.conomy-The Next Battleground 60 

The Mob War 61 

The Oakland/Berkeley Sprawl 63 
Metahuman Rights and Resistance Groups 65 

The People's University 66 

Outlying Areas 67 

E.ast Bay Dwarfs 67 

Silicon Valley 

BIG SUR COAST 
Recovery and War 
Aquaculture 

Kalamari Incorporated 
Aqua Arcana 

Southern Big Sur-PIrate's Haven 
O'Malley's E.mpire 

Monday of Morro Bay 
Dread Pirate Paco 

Independent Troops 

CnLIF"ORnln F"REE S TnTE 

69 

72 
74 
77 
78 
78 
79 
80 
82 
83 

83 

2 

LOS ANGELES 

Where the Better Half Lives 

Studio Ci ty 

Westside: Affiliated Artists Inc. 

UCLA 
Fun City 

Real City Life 

Downtown 

E.ast LA 
Harbor and Coast Town 

E.I Infierno 

MOJAVE DESERT 

Traveling In the MoJave 

Populated Areas 

Palm Springs 

Barstow and the Military Bases 

The Desert 
A nimals and Plants 

Magical Hot Spots 

Ubehebe Crater 
Saratoga Springs 

The Lost Mine 

Joshua Tree National Monument 

THE PLAYERS 

GAME INFORMATION 

Shadowrunnlng in California 

Magic in California 
The Sacramento Matrix 

Critters 

SHADOWRUN® and M ATRJX® dre Registered Trademarks of FASA Corporat ion. 

CALIFORNIA FREE STAT[lM is a Trademark of FASA Corporation. 

Copyright © 1996 FASA Corporation. All Rights Reserved. 

Printed In the U.s.A. 

Published by: FAS A Corporat ion 

I 100 W. Cermak Road 

Sui te 6305 

Chicago, IL 6060B 

85 

86 
87 

91 

92 

95 

96 
97 
98 

99 

102 

107 
108 

108 

108 
UO 
113 
114 
118 
118 
120 
120 
121 

122 

137 
137 

140 
144 

144 

FASA Corporation can be reached on the GEnie computer network (E. MaH-f ASA), on SCORPIA '5 

Roundtable (page 805), and on America Online (E. M ail--FASALou (L:ut hdawn). FASABryan 

(BattleTech), FASAMlke (Shadowrun) or FASA Art (Art Comments) In the Online Gaming area 

(Keyword ·'Gam ing")). Via Internet use <AOL A ccount Name>@AOL.COM, bu t please. no list or 

server subscriptions. Thanks! 

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



c onTE nTS/CREDITS 

Written By 
Lori Methany 
Michael Mulvihill 
Steve Perrin 
Diane Piron-Gelman 

Additional Writing 
Hilary Ayer 
Michael Blum 
Rob Cruz 
Ed M ethany 
Gordon Monsoon 
Anders Swenson 
and special thanks to Jak Koke 

Shadowrun Line Developer 
M ichael Mulvihill 

Editorial Staff 
Editorial Director 

Donna Ippolito 
M anaging Editor 

Sharon Turner Mulvihill 
Associate Editors 

Diane Pi ron-Gelman 
Rob Cruz 

Production Staff 
Art Director 

Jim Nelson 
Assistant Art Director 

Joel Biske 
Cover Art 

Doug Andersen 
Color Illustrations 

Tom Baxa 

Joel Biske 
Jeff Laubenstein 
Larry MacDougall 
Jeff Miracola 

Black and White Illustrations 

Peter Bergting 
Tom Baxa 
Kent Buries 

M ike Jackson 

Jeff Laubenstein 
Larry MacDougall 
Jim Nelson 
Mike Nielsen 
Karl Waller 

M aps 
Buzz Smudgeworthy 

Layout Design 

Steve Bryant 
Production Assistant 

John Bridegroom 

3 CnLIF"ORnln F"REE STnTE 

! 

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



InTRODUCTion 

The California Free State sourcebook is a supplement For the Shadowrun game system . 

It describes the CaliFornia Free State, a onetime American state that has existed for two 

decades as an independent nation. Freewheeling and unpredictable, Cali fornia is a place of 

chaos and contradictions; what opens doors in the capital of Sacramento may be a ticket to dis­

aster in the lawless borderlands of the North o r t he teeming slums of Los Angeles. Water wars, 

eco-disasters, corporate power plays and fractured politics all p rov ide shadowrunners with 

plenty of opportunities to strike it rich in CaliFornia ... if they can get out alive. 

The California Free State sourcebook provides gamemasters with enough basic informa­

tion to create adventures and campaigns in the Free State using potential adventure hooks and 

"story starters" scattered throughout the text. Players w ill find a w ealth of Facts, rumors, advice 

and warnings that they can use to arm their characters with the knowledge they need to sur­

vive runs in California. 

Like previous Shadowrun sourcebooks, California is Formatted as an electronic document 

from that fictional world. Scattered throughout the document are comments and additions 

From readers who seek to correct, expand, corroborate or contradict the inFormation it pre­

sents. Because this "black" information comes from characters within the game universe, play­

ers or characters cannot safely assume that these comments are truthful , accurate, considered 

or clearly thought through (thoug h they may be all those things). The material in the California 
Free State sourcebook comes from a variety of sources, most unofficial and all with their own 
biases built in. These different points of view g ive gamemasters greater scope to decide how 

much of the information presented is accurate, misleading or false in their own g ames. 

This sourcebook describes six reg ions of California in detail, including the vast sprawls of 

Los Angeles and San Francisco and the magic-rich Mojave Desert. It also oFFers detailed infor­

mation on California corporations, secret SOCieties, and a never-beFore-seen great dragon. In 

addition, the sourcebook gives new rules for dealing with Cali fornia 's bizarre magic fluctuations 

as well as mutated and toxic creatures nat ive to the Free State. 

The California Free State sourcebook is intended fo r use w ith Shadowrun. Second 
Edition rules. It also expands on rules in Awakenings: New Magic In 2057 and the Grlmolre. 
Second Edition. 
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